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of the Secretariat of the Senate
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Abstract

The objectives of this study were to (1) study organizational commitment
level of officials of the Secretariat of the Senate; (2) compare organizational
commitment of officials of the Secretariat of the Senate by personal factors;
(3) study the guidelines to enhance organizational commitment of officials of the
Secretariat of the Senate.

Population consisted of 241 officials of the Secretariat of the Senate who
were in lecturer and lawyer positions in Department of Education, Supervision and
Examination Department, the Commissioner 1, the commissioner 2 and the
Commissioner 3, from which 150 samples were drawn via Taro Yamane calculation.
Accidental sampling method was applied. Instrument used was questionnaire.
Descriptive statistical tools employed were frequency, percentage, mean, standard
deviation, t-test and F-test.

The findings of the study were as follows: (1) the overall organizational
commitment of the officials of the Secretariat of the Senate was at high level;
(2) officials with different monthly income had different level of organizational
commitment with 0.05 level of statistical significance and (3) guidelines to enhance
organizational commitment were : management at all levels should strengthen
officials morale while at the same time provide appropriate and fair welfare, policies
supporting the officials advancement should be formulated, in clear, transparent and
fair manner; job rotation should be arranged so to enhance both officials and
organizational learning.

Keywords: Organizational Commitment, Officials, the Secretariat of the Senate
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#kHkkk Method 1 (space saver) will be used for this analysig ¥¥¥*Ex

RELIABILITY

Item-total Statistics

Scale

Mean

if Item

Deleted
Al 71.4667
A2 71.2667
A3 71.5000
A 71.3333
A5 71.4333
A6 71.4333
A7 71.2333
A8 71.4667
A9 71.6667
Bl 70.8000
B2 72.1000
B3 71.1333
B4 71.6000
B5 71.6667
B6 71.3667
B7 71.3667
B8 71.3667
B9 71.6000
Cl 70.6667
C2 71.0333
C3 70.7333
C4 70.9667
C5 71.1333
0) 70.7333
C7 71.3000
C8 70.9667

ANALYSIS - SCALE
Scale Corrected
Variance Ttem-

if Ttem Total
Deleted Correlation
79.4299 .5072
77.9954 .6292
78.5345 .5283
78.3678 6152
78.9437 .5073
77.3575 .6014
81.0816 .2944
79.2230 .4706
80.6437 .3216
78.5793 .4105
80.9207 .1979
79.4299 .3290
77.7655 .4314
80.2989 .3951
78.2402 .4971
80.3092 .3206
81.2747 .2662
80.2483 .2556
76.8506 .6735
78.9299 4138
76.0644 .6927
75.8954 .6805
77.4989 .5062
77.7885 .5926
76.6310 .5350
75.7575 L7533

(ALPHA

Alpha
if Item
Deleted

.8889
.8864
.8882
.8869
.8887
.8865
.8929
.8894
.8924
.8909
.8972
.8931
.8906
.8909
.8887
.8927
.8935
.8953
.8851
.8907
.8843
.8844
.8885
.8868
.8878
.8831

Reliability Coefficients
N of Cases = 30.0

Alpha = .8932

N of Items = 26




NANUIN 3

3 9 9 4 1=
mmumiwmﬂaummmzamaﬂ aauall 2549-2555



110

o |
UUTT1YNNTANR8N AIWAY 2549 -2555

o o
(Toya o Tuil 24 woun

Al 2555)

ALALS

U 2549

U 2550

U2

551

U 2552

U 2553

U 2554

U 2555

37U

H81aensdning (Wnuims 9)

HO.NGHI (QUnAmedius 9 wy) | -

HD.NGU (TANT 7 7))

HO.NANITU (INENT 8)

HO.NGHIN (QUN. LAY 8)

= |lO]JO |]O |O

4Ang

N
(S,

NINg

NS

Unusgandunus

O |0 | NN | P WN

W wAduRUS

—
(@]

InInsaeuNIne s

—
—

UNvINIae)

—_
N

unWanvingnsyana

—_
W

v v o
LTRUINGINTT

=i
s

WININAUGING

—
U

WANRYLEY

—
(o))

v v o o
WIiNEn)

—_
~

YIBYUATING

—_
[0¢]

WINPT 0IRouRN DS

—
O

v v d - v o
LIUIMNTTRULAS U Y

N
o

Y 9RUNW

N
—

v v da ¢
LTUUININUN

i K= S = I B N B e N S R N I e I R

N
N

v Y oo oo v
FIUUINUUNNUDLA

—
~

N
W

Wei9dEnnsatind

N
N

WrthAdesziuleunsuasuty

N
w

YAAINS

N
(o)}

Wt RsnwauUasnde

Al N |-

FAUINUIUNIEU

12

15

10

10

11

@
\O




111

suaudrssmsleuluiumunisdaiadiusnynssy aauad 2549 -2555
(Toya Fuit 24 wouanAu 2555)
a6 AU Y2549 | U 2550 | W2550 | V2552 | U2553 | U2554 | U2555 [ s7m
1 [H8nnemsdning Wnuimns 9) 2 - - 0
2 |wo.nguau Quniwaduius 9 vv.) i - - - - - 0
3 |we.nquau (ldns 7 1) 1 - ‘ - - - - 0
4 |we.nguau (nens 8) - | > ; = = 0
5 |we.naNIY (QUN.IAY 8) 2 & ‘ = 2 = = 0
6 |URns 10 8 \ 8 5 3 - 30
7 [Avens 2 4 ‘ 4 3 2 3 22
8 [UnUsyandunus 1 1 ‘ - 3 - > 6
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